

No. 79001-9

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

AMERICAN SAFETY CASUALTY INS. CO.,

*Respondent*

v.

CITY OF OLYMPIA,

*Appellant*

---

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2007 SEP 10 P. 3:43  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
WASHINGTON STATE SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION  
ALLIANCE

---

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2007 SEP 20 P. 3:07  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

Richard O. Prentke, WSBA No. 5786  
Graehm C. Wallace, WSBA No. 26587  
Melissa E. Robertson, WSBA No. 34533  
Andrew L. Greene, WSBA No. 35548  
**PERKINS COIE LLP**  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800  
Seattle, WA 98101-3099  
206.359.8000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
II. INTRODUCTION .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Washington Law Strongly Favors Private Efforts to Resolve Disputes .....	5
1. Washington Law Encourages Settlement.....	6
2. There Is Good Reason to Encourage Settlement .....	6
B. The Law Requires That a Court Must Enforce a Contract Unless Unequivocal Acts Demonstrate a Clear Intent to Waive.....	9
1. Parties Are Free to Agree on Contractual Limitation Periods .....	10
2. If the Intent to Waive a Contractual Right Is Ambiguous, It Is Not Unequivocal.....	11
3. The Gradation of Ambiguous Conduct Is Irrelevant.....	13
C. Conduct Towards Settlement Should Not Be Evidence of Waiver, Absent Estoppel.....	14
V. CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Absher Constr. Co. v. Kent Sch. Dist. No. 415</i> , 77 Wn. App. 137, 890 P.2d 1071 (1995) .....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Am. Safety Cas. Ins. Co. v. City of Olympia</i> , 133 Wn. App. 649, 137 P.3d 865 (2006), <i>rev. granted</i> , 160 Wn.2d 1017, 162 P.2d 1130 (2007) .....	5, 6, 13
<i>Baldwin Carpet Linoleum &amp; Carpet, Inc. v. Builders, Inc.</i> , 523 N.W.2d 33 (Neb. App. 1994) .....	9
<i>Birkeland v. Corbett</i> , 51 Wn.2d 554, 320 P.2d 635 (1958) .....	11
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986) .....	13
<i>Chadwick v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 33 Wn. App. 297, 654 P.2d 1215 (1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 100 Wn.2d 221, 667 P.2d 1104 (1983) .....	6
<i>City of Seattle v. Blume</i> , 134 Wn.2d 243, 947 P.2d 223 (1997) .....	6
<i>City of Seattle v. Kuney</i> , 50 Wn.2d 299, 311 P.2d 420 (1957) .....	10
<i>De Honey v. Gjarde</i> , 134 Wash. 647, 236 P. 290 (1925) .....	14
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Theodoratus</i> , 135 Wn.2d 582, 957 P.2d 1241 (1998) .....	14
<i>Dombrosky v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 245, 928 P.2d 1127 (1996) .....	15
<i>Dunlap v. West Const. Co.</i> , 23 Wn.2d 827, 162 P.2d 448 (1945) .....	8
<i>Gilbert Frank Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 966, 525 N.Y.S.2d 793, 520 N.E.2d 512 (1988) .....	9
<i>Haller v. Wallis</i> , 89 Wn.2d 539, 573 P.2d 1302 (1978) .....	6
<i>Hurley v. Kiona-Benton Sch. Dist. No. 27</i> , 124 Wash. 537, 215 P. 21 (1923) .....	14
<i>Jones v. Best</i> , 134 Wn.2d 232, 950 P.2d 1 (1998) .....	13
<i>Keesling v. W. Fire Ins. Co. of Fort Scott, Kan.</i> , 10 Wn. App. 841, 520 P.2d 622 (1974) .....	8
<i>Mark v. Seattle Times</i> , 96 Wn.2d 473, 635 P.2d 1081 (1981) .....	13
<i>McMillan v. Montgomery</i> , 121 Or. 28, 253 P. 879 (1927) .....	15
<i>Mike M. Johnson, Inc. v. County of Spokane</i> , 150 Wn.2d 375, 78 P.3d 161 (2003) .....	8, 13
<i>Norwood v. Serv. Distrib. Inc.</i> , 297 Mont. 473, 994 P.2d 25 (2000) .....	12
<i>Oregon Mut. Ins. Co. v. Barton</i> , 109 Wn. App. 405, 36 P.3d 1065 (2001) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Padron v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 34 Wn. App. 473, 662 P.2d 67 (1983) .....	13
<i>Reynolds v. Travelers' Ins. Co.</i> , 176 Wash. 36, 28 P.2d 310 (1934) .....	15
<i>Richmond v. Grabowski</i> , 781 P.2d 192 (Colo. Ct. App. 1989).....	12
<i>Schwier v. Atlas Assur. Co.</i> , 227 Mich. 104, 198 N.W. 719 (1924) .....	9
<i>Seafirst Ctr. Ltd. P'hip v. Erickson</i> , 127 Wn.2d 355, 898 P.2d 299 (1995) .....	6
<i>Seafirst Ctr. Ltd. P'ship v. Kargianis, Austin &amp; Erickson</i> , 73 Wn. App. 471, 866 P.2d 60 (1994).....	6
<i>Syrett v. Reisner McEwin &amp; Assoc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 524, 24 P.3d 1070 (2001) .....	10
<i>United Pac. Ins. Co. v. Boyd</i> , 34 Wn. App. 372, 661 P.2d 987 (1983) .....	11
<i>Valley Constr. Co. v. Lake Hills Sewer Dist.</i> , 67 Wn.2d 910, 410 P.2d 796 (1965) .....	14
<i>Voelker v. Joseph</i> , 62 Wn.2d 429, 383 P.2d 301 (1963) .....	11, 12
<i>White Co. v. Canton Transp. Co.</i> , 131 Ohio St. 190, 2 N.E.2d 501 (1936) .....	12
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997) .....	13
<i>Yakima Asphalt Paving Co. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 45 Wn. App. 663, 726 P.2d 1021 (1986) .....	10
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989) .....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ch. 60.28 RCW .....	11
RCW 47.28.120 .....	10
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Wash. Const., art. VIII, § 7.....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1563 (8th ed. 2004) .....	11
Michael H. Graham, <i>Handbook of Federal Evidence</i> § 408.1 (6th ed. 2007).....	7
Mori Irvine, <i>Better Late than Never: Settlement at the Federal Court of Appeals - Part One</i> , Washington State Bar News, September 2001 .....	7
Robert F. Cushman & Kenneth M. Cushman, <i>Construction Litigation: Representing the Owner</i> § 1.28 (2d ed. 1990).....	8
Stephen McG. Bundy, <i>The Policy in Favor of Settlement in an Adversary System</i> , 44 Hastings L.J. 1 (Nov. 1992).....	7
